This Bench has territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present
petition.

3. The present petition is filed by the Operational Creditor before this Adjudicating
Authority, on the ground that the Corporate Debtor herein has failed to make payment
of a sum amounting to INR 2,38,26,883/- (Rupees Two crores, thirty-eight lakhs,
twenty-six thousand, eight hundred and eighty-three only). The Date of Default, as
specified in Part-IV of the Application, is 01.12.2021.

4. The Operational Creditor submits that by way of Mortgage Agreement dated
29.04.2014, it acquired the sole and absolute possession of all that piece and parcel of

[...]

01 Rent   free   period   in   lieu   of   Constructions, Alteration,    Modification/    Additions,    and getting    Electricity   
Supply    including    all hardware and deposits

01.07.2019
to 30.09.2020
(15 months)

02 Monthly   Licensee   fee   of   INR   8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Only) plus GST 01.10.2020
to 30.06.2023

03 Monthly   Licensee   fee   of   INR   9,60,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Sixty thousand only) plus GST 01.07.2023
to 30.06.2024

6. The Operational Creditor further submits that along-with the said L&LA, the
Operational Creditor and the Corporate Debtor entered into an Amenities Agreement
dated 16.08.2019 whereby it was agreed that during the term of the said license period

[...]

02 Monthly  Amenities  fee  of  INR  4,00,000/-

(Rupees  Four  lakhs  only)  plus  GST  for  the

use  of  amenities  shall  be  in  addition  to  the

License  fee  payable  by  the  Licensee  to  the

Licensor to the L&LA

01.02.2022
to

30.06.2023

03 Fees of INR 4,80,000/- (Rupees Four lakhs

eighty-thousand  only)  plus  GST  per  month

on chargeable area as amenities fees

01.07.2023
to

30.06.2024

7. The Operational Creditor contends that the Corporate Debtor was irregular in
making payments in terms of the afore-stated License & Amenities Fees, and that it